•	 Help improve and correct our working methods,

processes and information systems.

Risk events are monitored at unit level. The Group’s risk

management services prepare a quarterly summary report
to the management and Board of Directors.

Insurance and financing companies are required by law
to prepare for maintaining activities regarded as necessary
for the operation of the markets under extraordinary
circumstances. In practice, this means drawing up
anticipatory plans, developing organisational responses
and making important emergency arrangements to ensure
continuity of operations. The purpose of contingency and
preparedness planning is to prevent the occurrence of
disruptions and crises threatening business operations, as
well as to enable the management of these emergencies
and their consequences.

In addition, there are separate procedures and
guidelines for risk management, for example:
•	 Process risks
•	 System risks
•	 Legal risks
•	 Security risks
•	 Information security risks
•	 Project risks
•	 Insurable risks (own insurance cover)

Sijoitussalkun herkkyysanalyysi
Impact of change

31.12.2014
Share quotations

 –20%
Value of real estate

 –10%
Interest level

+1 percentage point
Solvency capital EUR m 654,0 –110,2 –56,6 –57,9
Solvency ratio, % 26,3 –4,4 –2,3 –2,3
Return on investment, % 5,3 –4,1 –2,1 –2,2

29

4.3 Description of material risks
and expectations for 2015
Material operational risks are often related to information
systems functioning with no disruptions, the reliability
and efficiency of customer-facing business processes,
and changes and unexpected events in the operating
environment. In addition, extensive competence
requirements, management of change and focusing of
efficiency measures require active risk management
measures.

The risk mapping process showed that the operational
risks in 2015 are very similar to those in the previous year.
Key risks are associated with information systems, business